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R - | 1420 80th Street SW, Suite A, Everett, Washington 98203

CONESTOGA-ROVERS Telepﬁ?rl‘e: 4252125100 Facsimile: 4252125113
& ASSOCIATES www.CRAworld.con

March 30, 2009 Reference No. 632322

Mr. Christopher Maurer

Washington State Department of Ecology
Northwest Regional Office

3190 160% Avenue Southeast, Suite 200

) Ty o
Bellevue, Washington 98008 WECEIVED
Re: First Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report Ai"ﬂ' Ui 2009
= Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-9481 o
3190 140t Avenue Northeast RERT OF ;
Bellevue, Washington - ECOLOGY

Agency ID No.: 52196613
VCP Project No.: NW1564

Dear Mr. Maurer:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this quarterly groundwater monitoring
report on behalf of the Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron) for the site
referenced above (Figure 1). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine Tech) gauged and sampled the
site wells on January 9, 2009. :

CURRENT QUARTER’S ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1. A Groundwater Elevation Contour
Map is presented as Figure 2. Blaine Tech’s field sampling notes and the laboratory analytical
report are included as Attachments A and B, respectively.

Well Integrity Information

The following items were recorded in Blaine Tech'’s field notes:

¢ Two of two tabs on the monument for monitoring well MW-2 are broken.

PLANNED ACTIVITIES

The site is scheduled for monitoring and sampling during the second quarter 2009.

Equal
Employment
Opportunity Employer

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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March 30, 2009 Reference No. 632322 (3)

We appreciate this opportunity to work with you on this project. If you have any questions
regarding the contents of this document, please call Elizabeth Rugh at (425) 212-5102.

Sincerely,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

\ £ )
Elizébeth Rugh |

Lo &

Laura Genin, LG

ER/cs/3 [__LauraGenin |

Encl.

Figure 1 Vicinity Map

Figure 2 Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Event of January 9, 2009
Attachment A Blaine Tech Field Sampling Notes

Attachment B Lancaster Laboratory Analytical Report

c.c.:  Ms. Stacie Frerichs, Chevron Environmental Management Company

Walgreens Company, Property Tax Dept. #3101

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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EXPLANATION

MW-1-9- Monitoring well location
I} Groundwater flow direction

L= Groundwater elevation cantour, |
'\3\', ,\r/\, in feet, referenced to an arbitrary 3
datum, approximately located,
dashed where inferred

Tl ——Well designation

 ELEV'|~—Groundwater elevation, in feet,
referenced to an arbitrary datum
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TABLE1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT OF JANUARY 9, 2009
Chevron Service Station 9-9481

647 140th Ave Northeast
Bellevue, WA
HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS LEAD
Location Date TOC DTP DITW | GWE| DO ORP TPH-G | TPH-D | TPH-O B T E X MTBE | Dissolved | Total
Model Texics Control Act Cleanup Regulations 800/1000 500 500 5 1000 700 1000 20 NA 15
Units ft ft ft ft mg/L millivolts  pg/L ng/L  pg/L  pg/L  pg/L  pg/L pg/L  pg/L  ng/L  ug/L

MW-1 5/30/1996 99.08 - 535 9373 - - ND - - ND ND ND ND - - 3.67
Mw-1 2/6/1997  99.08 - 461 9447 - - ND - - ND ND ND ND - - -
MW-1 5/7/1997 99.08 - 4.88 9420 - - ND - - ND ND ND 1.54 - - -
MW-1 8/6/1997 99.08 - 5.01 9407 - - ND - - ND ND ND ND - - -
MW-1 12/1/1997 99.08 - 470 9438 - - ND - - ND . ND ND ND - - -
MW-1 2/9/1998 99.08 - 5.00 94.08 - - ND - - ND ND ND ND - - -
"MW-1 5/8/1998 99.08 - 525 93.83 - - ND - - ND ND ND ND - - -
MW-1 8/4/1998 99.08 - 529 9379 - - ND - - ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-1 11/25/1998  99.08 - 485 9423 - - ND - —- ND ND ND ND - - -
MW-1 3/25/1999  99.08 - 497 9411 - - ND - - ND ND ND ND - - -
MW-1 6/2/1999  99.08 - 522 9386 — - ND - - ND ND ND ND - - -
MW-1 3/22/2000  99.08 - 492 %416 - - - - - - - — - - - -
MW-1 4/9/ 2001 99.08 - 3.60 9348 - - <50.0 - - <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <1.00 - - -
MW-1 271172002 99.08 - 371 9537 - - <50 - - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - - -
MW-1 8/14/2002  99.08 - 514 9394 - - S— - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 8/11/2003  99.08 - 554 9354 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 5/5/2004 99.08 - 555 9353 - - <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - -
MW-1 7/13/2004 99.08 - 542 93.66 - - <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - -
MW-1 10/4/2004 99.08 - 473 9435 - - <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - -
MW-1 10/21/2005 99.08 - 418 9490 21 48 <48 <80 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L0 <0.5 <0.87 8.8
MW-1 2/2/2006 99.08 - 339 9569 19 43 <48 <30 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-1 5/1/2006 99.08 - 533 9375 18 492 <48 <82 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
MWw-1 7/27/2006  99.08 - 526 9382 17 44 <48 <79 <98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
MW-1 12/11/2006  99.08 - 470 9438 - — <50 34 <250 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <1.0 - -
MW-1 1/23/2007  99.08 - 476 9432 - - <50 <130 <260 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <1.0 - -
MWwW-1 4/6/2007 99.08 - 490 9418 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MWw-1 7/27/2007  99.08 - 470 94.38 - - <50 <130 <260 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 - -
MW-1 10/2/2007  99.08 - 622 9286° — - - - - - - - - - - -

MW-1 4/10/2008  99.08 - 520 93.88
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT OF JANUARY 9, 2009
Chevron Service Station 9-9481

647 140th Ave Northeast
. . Bellevue, WA
HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS LEAD
Location Date TOC DTP DIW| GWE( DO ORP TPH-G | TPH-D | TPH-O B T E X | MTBE | Dissolved | Total
Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulations 800/1000 500 500 5 1000 700 1000 20 NA 15
Units ft ft ft ft  mg/L millivolts ng/L ug/L  pg/L  pg/L ng/L rg/L pg/L ng/L pg/L ug/L

Mw-1 7/14/2008  99.08 - 539 9369 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 10/16/2008  99.08 - 535 9373 — - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 1/9/2009  99.08 - 510 9398 082  -158 - - - - - - - - - -
MwW-2 5/30/199%  98.63 - B95 8968 — - 496 - - 4.09 6.28 124 329 - - 2.67
MwW-2 2/6/1997  98.63 - 852 9011 - - 1670 - -~ 103 16.6 16.6 751 - - -
Mw-2 5/7/1997 98.63 - 855 90.08 - - 833 - - 6.06 1.63 107 185 - - -
MW-2 8/6/1997  98.63 - 895 8968 - - 528 - - 6.84 1.27 7.83 195 - - -
MWw-2 12/1/1997 9863 . - 860 9003 - - 434 - - 7.40 3.85 414 16.8 - - -
MWw-2 2/9/1998 98.63 - 380 89.83 - - 820 - - 11 9.30 6.55 a8 - - -
MW-2 5/8/1998 98.63 - 905 8958 — - 218 - - 5.78 7.32 3.05 203 - - -
MwW-2 8/4/1998 98.63 - 915 89.48 - - 255 C- - 7.82 238 1.62 123 - - -
MW-2 11/25/1998 98.63 - 890 8973 - - 337 - - 9.68 473 3.06 238 - - -
MwW2 3/25/1999 98.63 - 871 8992 - - 189 - - 11.2 ND ND ND - - -
MW-2 6/2/1999 98.63 - 897 8966 — - 1210 - - 12.0 3.52 133 56.6 - - -
Mw-2 3/22/2000 98.63 - 865 8998 - - 740 - - 8.89 7.04 6.28 574 - - -
MWwW-2 4/9/2001 98.63 - 877 89386 - - 420 - - 9.88 112 0,613 20.0 - - -
MW-2 2/11/2002 98.63 - 822 9041 - - 260 - - 71 21 0.65 17 - - -
MW-2 8/14/2002 98.63 - 891 8972 - - 550 - - 6.8 0.67 0.92 31 - - -
MW-2 8/11/2003  98.63 - 920 8943 - - 95 - - 3.9 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - -
MW-2 5/5/2004 98.63 - 900 8963 — - 160 - - 51 1.8 1.0 9.0 - - -
MWw-2 7/13/2004 98.63 - 779 90.84 —_ - 54 - - 1.9 <0.5 <5 <15 - - -
Mw-2 10/4/2004 98.63 INACCESSIBLE
MW-2 10/21/2005 98.63 - 832 9031 17 41 64 350 600 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.87 11.6
MWw-2 2/2/2006 98.63 - 771 9092 1.6 39 280 350 820 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
Mw-2 5/1/2006 98.63 - 884 8979 1.5 38 350 1400 310 4 3 3 12 <0.5 - -
MWw-2 7/27/2006  98.63 - 87 8987 14 37 130 860 440 3 <05 <0.5 2 <0.5 - -

MW-2 12/11/2006 98.53 - 864 89.99 - - 190 100 130 9.3 0.26 0.098 0.86 <1.0 - -
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT OF JANUARY 9, 2009
Chevron Service Station 9-9481

647 140th Ave Northeast
Bellevue, WA .
HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS LEAD
Location Date TOC DTP DTW| GWE| DO ORP TPH-G | TPH-D | TPH-O B T E X MTBE | Dissolved | Total
Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulations 800/1000 500 500 5 1000 700 1000 20 NA 15
Units ft ft ft ft mg/L millivolts ug/L ng/L  pg/L  ng/L ng/L ng/L ng/L  npg/L rg/L pg/L

MW-3 10/4/2004 98.46 - 839 50.07 - = <50 - - 8.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
MW-3 10/21/2005 98.46 - 812 903¢ 17 39.0 140 87 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.87 1.8

MW-3 2/2/2006 98.46 INACCESSIBLE

MW-3 5/1/2006  98.46 INACCESSIBLE
MW-3 7/27/2006 98.46 - 835 96011 16 38 320 <79 <99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
MW-3 1271172006 9846 - 7.68 90.78 - - 170 85 130 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <1.0 - -
MW-3 1/23/2007 98.46 - 7.59 %087 - - 310 260 380 12 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <1.0 - -
MW-3 4/6/2007 98.46 - 7.66 90.80 - - 240 150 <270 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <3.0 <1.0 - -
MW-3 7/27/2007 98.46 - 754 60.92 - - <50 <130 <250 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <1.0 - -
MW-3 10/2/2007 98.46 - 897 8949 - - 210 180 <270 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 - - -
MW-3 1/9/2008 98.46 - 7.69 5077 - - - - - <1.0 <1.0 <10 <20 - — -
MW-3 7/14/2008  98.46 - 820 9026 ~ - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 10/16/2008 9846 - 810 90.36 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 1/9/2009 98.46 - 775 9071 179 -37.8 - - - - - - - - - -
TRIP BLANK  11/25/1998 - - - - - - ND - - ND ND ND ND - - -
TRIP BLANK  3/25/1999 - - - - - - ND - - ND ND ND ND - - -
TRIP BLANK 6/2/1999 - - - - - - ND - - ND ND ND ND - - -
TRIP BLANK  3/22/2000 - - - - - - ND - - ND ND ND ND - - -
TRIP BLANK 4/972001 - - - - - -~ <50.0 - - <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <1.00 - - -
TRIPBLANK  2/11/2002 - - [P - - <50 - - <050 <050 <050 <15 - - -
TRIP BLANK  8/14/2002 - - - - - - <50 - - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - - -
TRIP BLANK  8/11/2003 - - - - - - <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - -
TRIPBLANK  5/5/2004 - - - - - - <50 - - <05 <05 <05 <15 - - -
TRIP BLANK ~ 7/13/2004¢  — - - - - - <50 - - <05 <05 <05 <L5 - - -
TRIP BLANK  10/4/2004 - - - - - - <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - -
TRIP BLANK  10/21/2005 - - - - - - <48 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
TRIP BLANK  2/2/2006 - - - - - - <48 - - <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 - -
TRIP BLANK  5/1/2006 - - - - - - <48 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -




TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT OF JANUARY 9, 2009
Chevron Service Station 9-9481

647 140th Ave Northeast
Bellevue, WA
HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS LEAD

Location Date TOC DTP DITW|GWE| DO ORP TPH-G | TPH-D | TPH-O B T E X MTBE | Dissolved | Total
Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulations 800/1000 500 500 5 1000 700 1000 20 NA 15

Units ft ft ft  ft mg/L millivolts pg/L  pg/L  pg/L  pg/L  pg/L  pg/l. pg/L  ug/L mg/L  ug/L
TRIP BLANK  7/27/2006 - - - - - - <48 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
TRIP BLANK  12/11/2006 - - - — - - <50 - - . <1.0 0.31 <1.0 025 -~ <10 - -
TRIPBLANK ~ 1/23/2007  — - - - - - <50 - - <10 <10 <0 <30 <10 - -
TRIP BLANK 4/6,/2007 - - - - - - <50 - - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <1.0 - -
TRIP BLANK  7/27/2007 - - - - - - <50 - - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 - -
TRIP BLANK  10/2/2007 - - - - - - <50 - - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 - - -
TRIP BLANK 1/%/2008 - - - - - - <50 - - <L.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <1.0 - -
TRIP BLANK  7/14/2008 - - - - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
TRIP BLANK  10/16/2008 - - - - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

TRIP BLANK 1/9/2009 - - - <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - - -




TABLE1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT OF JANUARY 9, 2009
Chevron Service Station 9-9481

647 140th Ave Northeast
Bellevue, WA
PAH - cPAHs ADDITIONAL VOC'S
Q - [=] =] ]
§ % o 2 % g % g —.% 5, g i g § T |
= LR @ g e gz g g 5 g g o § g
. sl 5B | B | St | B5 | Ee | Ex | EE | z|s|ilBlZlEls
Location Date z 2 B U 8 g 8 8 a5 85T 8 E B = | 8 | ¢ e la | B
Model To 160 NA NA NA NA 0.1 NA NA 0.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Units pg/L ug/L ng/L ng/L ng/L ng/L ng/L ng/L ng/L  pg/L ng/L ng/L pg/L ug/L pg/L
MW-1 5/30/1996 - - - -~ - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 2/6/1997 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 5/7/1997 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
MW-1 8/6/1997  — - - - - - - - _ - - . - -
MW-1 12/1/1997 - - - - - - - - - - - _ - - -
MW-1 2/9/1998 - - - - - - - - -~ - - - - - _
MW-1 5/8/1998 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 8/4/1998 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 11/25/1998 - - - - - - - - - - _ _ - — _
MW-1 3/25/1999 - - - - - - - - - - - — _ _ -
MW-1 6/2/1999 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 3/22/2000 - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _ -
MW-1 4/9/2001 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 2/11/2002 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 8/14/2002 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 8/11/2003 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 5/5/2004 - - - - - - — - - _ _ _ _ - -
MW-1 7/13/2004 - - - - -~ - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 10/4,/2004 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 10/21/2005  <0.01 0.200 0.300 0300 0.200 0.200 0.200 0.050 0313 <200 <50 <05 <05 <05 <5
MW-1 2/2/2006 <001 0.240 0420 0.510 0.220 0.320 0.260 0.068 04744  — - - - - -
MW-1 5/1/2006 0.011 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.010 <0.020 <0020 <0.020 - - - - - -
MW-1 7/27/2006  <0.01 0.029 0.057 0.061 0.024 0.043 0.057 <0020  0.06467 — - - - ~ ~
MW-1 12/11/2006  0.015 0.025 0.030 0,051 0.051 <0210 0.034 0.018 01286  — - - - - -
MW-1 1/23/2007  <0.10 <0.100 <0.100 <0.210 <0.210 <0210 <0.100 <0100 - -~ - - - -
MW-1 4/6/2007 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MwW-1 7/27/2007  0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.020 <0.010 <0.010 - - - - - -
MW-1 10/2/2007 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _

MW-1 4/10/2008 - <0.0098 <0.0098 <0.0098 <0.0098 <0.0098 <0.0098 <0.0098 - - - - - -




_ TABLE1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT OF JANUARY 9, 2009
Chevron Service Station 9-9481

647 140th Ave Northeast
Bellevue, WA
PAH cPAHs } ADDITIONAL VOC'S

@

'% E o é o 5‘-% o E % 2 % g % 3

2| §8 TE | 3£ | % FE | YE Ol S|l lelel a
oon | owe | 5| 58 | £ | 8% | 5% | F¢ | 25 | A5 | F |22 |E|Z|E|¢

Model To 160 NA NA NA NA 0.1 NA NA 0.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Units ug/L pug/L ug/L ng/L ng/L ng/L ng/L ug/L ng/L  ng/L ng/L pg/L pg/L ng/L pg/L

MW-1 7/14/2008 - <0050 <0.050 <0.050 <0050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 - - - - - -
MW-1 10/16/2008 - <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 - - - - - -
MW-1 1/9/2009 - <0.0098 <0.0098 <0.0098 <0.0098 <0.0098 <0.0098 <0.0098 - - - - - -
MW-2 5/30/199 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 2/6/1997 - - - - - - - _ _ - - - - - _
MW-2 | 5/7/1997 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 8/6/1997 - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ _ -
MW-2 12/1/1997 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 2/9/1998 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 5/8/1998 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 8/4/1998 - - - - .- - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 11/25/1998 - .- - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ - _
MW-2 3/25/1999 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - —
MW-2 6/2/1999 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 3/22/2000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 4/9/2001 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 2/11/2002 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 8/14/2002 - = - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 8/11/2003 - - - - - - - - — _ - - _ _ -
MW-2 5/5/2004 - - - - - - - - - - - - - I
MW-2 7/13/2004 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 10/4/2004 INACCESSIBLE
MW-=2 10/21/2005 0.1 0.100 0.200 0.300 0.100 0.200 0.300 0.060 0306 <200 <50 <05 <05 <05 <5
MW-2  2/2/2006  0.14 0.120 0.230 0.260 0.140 0.170 0.180 0.038 02575 - - - - - -
MW-2 5/1/2006 014 <0020 <0.020 0.029 0,013 0,023 0.021 <0020 00344 - - - - - -
MW-2 7/27/2006  <0.01 <0.020 <0.020 0.034 0.015 0.025 0.045 <0.020 00395  — - - - - -

MW-2 12/11/2006 012 0.011 <0.100 <0.210 <0.210 <0.210 ~ <0.100 0.013 0.1378 - - -- - - -




TABLE1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT OF JANUARY 9, 2009
Chevron Service Station 9-9481

647 140th Ave Northeast
Bellevue, WA
PAH cPAHs ADDITIONAL VOC'S
)
'% E- @ é @ é o —%‘\ % & % a é =)
£ - g =5 %5 g T EE: 5 | g8 |.

. | 8¢ £ St | Bt | Be | 25| 25| 3| 8¢ 2le| s

Location Date A 2= 2 8 2 E B 5 53 8= E = | @ i - =
ModelTo 160 NA NA NA NA 0.1 NA NA 01 NA NA NA NA NA NaA
Units ng/L ng/L ng/L ng/L ug/L pg/L pg/L pg/L pg/L  ng/L pg/L ng/L ng/L npg/L ug/L

MW-2 1/23/2007 034 <0.097 <0.097 <0.190 <0.190 <0190 <0.097 <0,097 - - - - - -
MW-2 4/6/2007 017 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.020 <0.010 <0.010 - - - = =4
MW-2 7/27/2007 0059 <0010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.021 <0.010 <0,010 - - = e - -
MW-2 10/2/2007 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 1/9/2008 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 7/14/2008 - 0.0% <0.050 0.14 <0.050 0.087 0.075 <0050 018185  — - - - - =
MW-2 10/16/2008 - 0.13 0.50 033 <0.10 013 0.14 <010 0.32 - - - -~ e
MW-2 1/9/2009 - <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 - <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 - - - - - =
MW-3 5/30/199% - - - - - - - - - - - e - -
MW-3 2/6/1957 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 5/7/1997 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 8/6/1997 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 12/1/1997 - - - - - - - - - — - - e e -
MW-3 2/9/1998 - - - - - - - - - - - - -~ -
MW-3 5/8/1998 - - - - - - - - - - - - - e
MW-3 8/4/1998 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 11/25/1998 - - - - - - - - - — - - - - _
MW-3 3/25/1999 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 6/2/1999 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 3/22/2000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 4/9/2001 - - - - - - - - - - - - e .-
MW-3 2/11/2002 INACCESSIBLE
MW-3 8/14/2002 - - - - - - - - — - - - - - -
MW-3 8/11/2003 INACCESSIBLE
MW-3 5/5/2004 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

MW-3 7/13/2004 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -




TABLE1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT OF JANUARY 9, 2009
Chevron Service Station 9-9481

647 140th Ave Northeast
Bellevue, WA
PAH cPAHs ADDITIONAL VOC'S
. 1] - =) ] =
§ g y % o % @ % é g 5 g é 3
£ w 5] =1 <] = =9 = 8 =
Location Date z s £ C & g 2§ & g 5 8% & = ] E g1 & E
Model To 160 NA NA NA NA 0.1 NA NA 0.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Units ng/L ng/L ng/L ng/L rg/L ng/L ng/L ng/L ng/L  ng/L ng/L pg/L pg/L pg/L pg/L

MW-3 10/4/2004 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 10/21/2005  0.04 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.010 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <200 <50 <05 <05 <05 <5
MW-3 2/2/2006 INACCESSIBLE

MW-3 5/1/2006 INACCESSIBLE

MW-3 7/27/2006 <001  <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.010 <0.020 <0.020 “<0.020 - - - - - -
MW-3 12/11/2006  0.071 0.076 0.120 0.220 . 0220 0.110 0.110 0.026 01842  — - - - - -
MW-3 1/23/2007 041 <0.100 <0.100 <0.210 <0.210 <0.210 <0.100 <0100 - - - - - -
MW-3 4/6/2007  0.048 <0010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.021 <0.010 <0.010 - - - - - -
MW-3 7/27/2007 0083 <0010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.021 <0.010 <0.010 - - - - - -
MW-3 10/2/2007  0.048  <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.023 <0.012 <0.012 - - - - - - -
MW-3 1/9/2008 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 7/14/2008_ - <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 - - - - - -
MW-3 10/16/2008 - <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 - - - - - -
MW-3 1/9/2009 - <0.0099 <0.0099 <0.0099 <0.0099 <0.0099 <0.0099 <0.0099 - - - - - -

TRIP BLANK  11/25/1998 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
TRIP BLANK  3/25/1999 - - - - - - - - - - - = - -
TRIPBLANK  6/2/1999 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - =
TRIP BLANK  3/22/2000 - - - - - - - - - - - e -
TRIP BLANK  4/9/2001 - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- -
TRIP BLANK  2/11/2002 - - - - - - - - — o - - - - -
TRIP BLANK  8/14/2002 - - - - - - R - - - - - - - -
TRIP BLANK  8/11/2003 - - - - - — - - - - - - - - _
TRIP BLANK . 5/5/2004 - - - - - - - - Z - - - - - -
TRIP BLANK  7/13/2004 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
TRIP BLANK  10/4/2004 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
TRIP BLANK  10/21/2005 - - - - - - - T - - - - - - - =
TRIP BLANK  2/2/2006
TRIP BLANK  5/1/2006




TABLE1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT OF JANUARY 9, 2009
Chevron Service Station 9-9481

647 140th Ave Northeast
Bellevue, WA
PAH cPAHs ADDITIONAL VOC'S
] - =3 g b -4
5 E o i @ E::i v é f; E ':‘ g é ]
E Zy g 2 g < g = S = g ~y % 5
g S 5 8 g2 g2 g e 5 g ¢ g I m
, S 8¢ 82 £ g g9 & B 25 3 | 8 B <
Locaton | Dae | £ | 88 28 | 28 | g8 | 2% | 54 | 2 | 8|z |E|E|5|E
Model To 160 NA NA NA NA 01 NA 0.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Units ng/L rg/L ng/L pg/L  ng/L ug/L pg/L ng/L pg/L pg/L

TRIPBLANK  7/27/2006 - - -
TRIPBLANK  12/11/2006  — - -
TRIP BLANK  1/23/2007 - - -
TRIP BLANK  4/6,/2007 - - -
TRIP BLANK  7/27/2007 - - -
TRIPBLANK  10/2/2007 - - -
TRIP BLANK  1/9/2008 - - -
TRIPBLANK  7/14/2008 - - -
TRIPBLANK  10/16/2008 - - -
TRIPBLANK  1/9/2009 - - -

=
AT T TR S TR T T B -}
=
=
I R N (S
=
-
-]
b
[
=
N <Y k=
l_.:P
r
IR Y i<
[




Abbreviations and Notes: -
MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulations [WAC 173-340-720(2)(a)(1), as amended February 2001]
NA = No applicable MTCA Method A cleanup level .
ND = Not detected
TOC = Top of casing elevation
DTP = Depth to product
DTW = Depth to water
GWE = Groundwater elevation
DC = Dissolved oxygen
ORP = Oxidation reduction potential
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons - gasoline range organics (C4-C12), analyzed by Method NWTPH-Gx ECY 97-602 8015B
TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons - diesel range organics (C10-C28), extended with silica gel clean-up and analyzed by Method NWTPH-Dx, ECY Method 97-602 Modified
TPH-O = Total petroleum hydrocarbons - oil range organics (C16-C36), extended with silica gel clean-up and analyzed by Method NWTPH-Dx, ECY Method 97-602 Modified
VOCs = Volatile organic compounds analyzed by EPA Method 82608
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl t-butyl ether
TAME = t-Amyl methyl ether
EDC = 1,2 -Dichlorcethane
EDB = 1,2 - Dibromoethane
DIPE = Di-Isopropyl ether
ft = Feet
ng/L = Micrograms per liter
--- = Not measured
PAHs = Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons analyzed by EPA Method 8270 using Selective lon Monitoring (SIM)
<PAHs = Carcinogenic PAHs, identified as known or probable human carcinogens by the US EPA
Total and dissolved lead analyzed by EPA Method 7421
Total cPAHSs are calculated using the Toxic Equivalency Factors for cPAHs found on page 21 of WSDOE's publication titled "Cleanup Levels and Risk
Calculations under the Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulation,” Version 3.1, November 2001, MTCA Methoed A cleanup level is based on benzo{a)pyrene
Methanol and ethanocl analyzed by EPA Method SW-846 80158 Modified
Historical flags and notes can be viewed on the 4th Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring report.
U - Not detected above laboratory reporting limits
] - Estimated concentration
R - The sample results are rejected due to serious deficiencies in the ability to analyze the sample and meet quality control criteria.
The presence or absence of the analyte cannot be verified.



ATTACHMENT A

BLAINE TECH FIELD SAMPLING NOTES

632322 (3)



Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

~ Permit To Work _ :
for Chevron ENIC Slm .
Client: - ; | Date- V 9}/9}'
Site Address: /. ' ¢ 7

Job Number: @O/@-C_'—b'?," Technician(s): _S Lape

Pre-Job Safety Review
1. JMP reviewed, site restrictions and parking/access Issues addressed. -Reviewed:a
2. Specilal Permit Required Task Review [

Are there any conditions or tasks that would require: ‘ Yes
Confined space entry

Working at height

Lock-out/Tag-out

~ Excavations greater than 4 feet deep
Excavatlons within 3 feet of a buried active electrical line or product piping
or within 10 feet of a high pressure gas line.
Use of overhead equipment within 15 feet of an overhead electrical power
. line or pole supporting one
Hot work
if “Yes" was the answer to any of the Special Permit Required Tasks above, the Project Manager will contact
the client and arrange to modify the Scape of Work so that the Speclal Permit Required Tasks are not required
to be performed by Blaine Tech Services employees.

Qo gaoano

. Yes No
3. Is a Traffic Control Permit required for today's work? 0

' : Fsolsitinthefalder? (3 [7J

siteurent? 0 O

Do you understand the Traffic Control Plan and what equipmentyouwillneed? 3 (J

On site Pre~Job Safety Roview . |

1. Reviewed and signed the site specific HASP.
2. Route to hospltal understood.

3. Raviewed “"Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling General Job Safety Analysis included
in the HASP. .

4, Exceptional circumstances today that are not covered by the HASP. JSA or JMP have ;] N-ﬁc
been addressed and mitigated. _
"1 5. .Understands procedure to follow, if site circumstances change. to address new site
... hazards. __ e e e e e
6. Isthere any unexpacted condition which would make your task a Specla| Perrnlt Requnred I'_'l M‘A’
 Task? If yes, contact your Project Manager. )
7. All site hazards have been communicated to all necessary onsite personnel durlng tallgate %
safety meeting.
8.. After lunch tailgate safety meeting refresher conducted. ' : 0 Km) .
if Ghecklist Task cannot be completed, explaln: '
. S /] :
Permit To Work Authority E e Mucee 2M . -1 Al s
Name Title Date L1 -~ Time




a . COC Revision Seattle, 04/07/08

: _ CHAIN OF CUSTODY{FORM
Chevron Environmental Mana ement Company = 6001 Bolli m(:anyoh Road = San Ramon, CA 94583-2324 coc ! of J_
Chevron Site; ;ngmbar‘ g_9_4_81 ' Chevron Consultant: CRA ANALYSES REQUIRED -
Preseryaiion Codea
Program Designation: MT2:2 Address: _1420 aot Sult 85203
~ HsHCL T=Thinsulfala
Site Address (street, clty, slatelmunty) §5__'|.1Qm.&y_ Everatt, WA 98203 U
Northeast, Bal'lavya,m {¥inq ) S o H;80, 0= Cthar
S act: _
Chevron PM: Consultant Contact: Andrea Petrusky )
ch pM Phone N Consultant Phone No. %ﬂ%
avron one No.: 9 &ﬂﬂg-ﬁﬁﬁi ; -
i Consultant Project No. /S ;"B
O Rets] and Temninal Busindss Unit (RTBU) Job &
O Construction’} dJob . L} Sampling Company: M_m]ges______ E
[ As\-‘?\'
e f“’ A Sampled By (Print): , s g o
: Sampler Signature: 7(/@-._ i ‘-é‘
s ,
“'|. Gharge code NWRTB-0099481-0-0ML Test America Other Lab Temp. Blank Check E_‘ = Spetial Instructions
o . NWRTB 00SITENUMBER-0-OML Time Temp. | 3 o4 N
! wes ELE!IﬁENTs. 5755 Bih Stroet £ E é 5L ]
STE ASSESSMENT. A1L st:—mnmnlumammn.m Tagoma, WA 88424 Y O g == z -
SrE Monmorme: OML Opemmon N reAnCE & MoRTroRNG: Bt | Comtack: Hester Cubow | —————— | =77 7777 3] gl & & g
(Ea&gz—momaum —_— T E E o 2
mercalne.com 2 a 9 § E E % 3
AHEIFHHEEIEE
, |8 E B2l |2]8(8 -
SAMPLE ID glela g ;_ '-2 =1 Q FrERR
i o | S j
Field Paint Name Matix | TopDepth mglﬂ:dd, Sample Time # of Contalners Contal r'Type E E § E % 5 "P: % 8 E = Notes/Comments
1 - N
G-01096- THB-MizL N | OO0 /23— & | A ‘
. A L4
A IR ™ (25— =2
-1 | (255 | =— >,
GuaSR- T T —_— | £
NA
NA 3
. ) Co
[ NA !
ST
T | NA
- NA
Relinquished By Compan Date/Time: Relinquished To Company Datefitmne ' Tumarougd Tjme: .
! gﬁnﬂu 24Hoursll 48 hoursd] 72 Hours[d
Relinquished By A Cumpany " Date/Time Rellnquished To Compzny DalefTime Sample IntegAty: (Ghack by fab on emival)
; : I intact: On lce: Temp:
Rellnquished By Campany Dale/Time Refinguished To Company DateTjme CoC#



... ... \WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM o

Cﬁentéhe‘/@ﬂ Site: ?Q%? / Date _Z / 9/ e
Job #: W/Q?-/?@ Technician: ei/%Q/page { of _[ |

!.g.,__ sl E-,E... |

HHHHEE T U —
WellID_ !gg ggg g f .g gfgg-” 1|
Hw-{ '
Nw-z- | %l | -A
AW -] S S S

ﬁ |

Notes:




CHEVRON TYPE A BILL OF LADING

source Recoro BILL OF LADING

FOR NON:HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED
FROM GROUNDWATER WELLS AT CHEVRON
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON OR
-OREGON. | THE NOCN-HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER
WHICH HAS BEEN RECOVERED - FROM GROUND-
WATER WELLS IS COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR,
MADE UP |INTO LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND
HAULED BY EMERALD SERVICES

The contrac! IJ.'aerformlng this work is BLAINE TECH SERVICES,
INC. 22727 72" Ave South, Suite D — 102, Kent, WA 98032. BTS
Seattle adress. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is authorized by
- CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY (CHEVRON) to recover,
collect, appgrtion into loads, and haul the Non-Hazardous Well
Purgewater that is drawn from wells at the CHEVRON facility
indicated below and to deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport
routing of the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from
one Chevron facility to BTS; from one Chevron facility to BTS via
another Chevron facility; or any combination thereof. The Non-
Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the property of
CHEVRON. '

- This| Source Record BILL OF LADING was

initiated tg cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well
Purgewater from wells at the Chevron facility described
below:
Wiikod

CHEVRON# Chevron Engineer

4 44*‘\ Delle e

street number ' " street name city . state

WELL I.D. ~@AtST™ WELL LD. GALS.
-1, ,
W Z D ,
(w7, Eed- ,
/ /
/ !
/ /
/ !
/ /
added equip. any other
rinse water__/ adjustments /
TOTAL @ALS™ loaded onto
RECOVERED BTS vehicle # 2 /-

BTS event# ~ time
o|09-5L2
signature

date/ p C? @

7

******ittt*ttt*l’ti**;—;*t*t*i**i****_*
REC'D AT time date

/ /
unloaded by
signagggg




PROJECT NAME Cﬁzﬁ\)!fffﬂ

TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION IOG

PROJECT NUMBER |
Eﬁﬂi’”ém NUMBER _Jo Toer - |OANDARDS EQU"T:?ENT |OR WM qo% 1_-E|§mfc’ INITIALS
74’?929 GEHEeo I / g ?_ e, ;000 " .:%’?O ¢
\ '\ W | PH0s| 2B | N FezE2
A \VARZ ZEosA zo=] v |BEE
A VA 7P 10| G e v |7
Lty 285 [ 117 |FTIE TR [ &




‘.'-.;'zﬁ*f'{

YT

WELL GAUGING DATA

- Prajest # g%/ﬁ’?’?pam //95 9 Chemd,QVfé;(
Site #7 /k‘% %/@Vl/f

Thickness| Volume of

Survey
Well Depth to of  [Immiscibles Point:
. Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible{Immiscible] Removed {Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB
Well ID Time (in.) Odor |Liquid (ft)|Liquid (ft)] (ml) (ft) bottom (ft.) ,@‘ Notes

|- g | 2| | g.10] 9% )
M-Zp55] 2] B |19z

Mw- 10521 2~ \ _ 775 BT |

-

<

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGQO SEATTLE www.,blalnetech.com




CHEVRON LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

[project #: PPt 2 [Sitet: _99¢%/
Sampler: <= L | Start Date: / / < /o? T
Well LD.: R = Well Dlameterﬂ 34 | |
Total Well Depth: /%/ Depth to Water Pre: é’ [ 2 _Posté7? |
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): o
Referenced to: PVC)  Grde |Flow Cell Type: #ﬁ \
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump dualicPump  Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: cated Tubing New Tubiag ., Other___
eiow Rate:_/00 2./ 1Y) Pump Deptt___[ 2~
‘Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed
Time {(0or’F) | pH |@So ONTUs) | (mgl) | @mV) | (eals.okGip | Observations
ez 1019 75| 2] | 246 1297 1457 2eC Z45
W Vil LB 237 12l Lo /4L oo |Z6L
73| 107234 | 237 | 4% |09 2.1 o2 |77
(1009 8921297 | 27 |037 Iz 170 Z9F
A ok Bt z27 | 11L_082tmstismo 16,07
27 oot Brge27! 1l |03 L7 o 6.1
Nz ool B[220 | lo |03ztiey | zivo 677

T Did well dewater? Yes ¢” No >

Amount actually evacuated: 2{ 24) W\[ I

.. |Sampling Time: 'm

Sampling Date: [ /9 o3

Sample LD.:w-orefop—99¢s( - MW | Laboratory: L‘%@Fef

Analyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MTIBE TPHD

" |Bquipment Blank LD.:

@

Tima

Duplicate ILD.:




CHEVRON LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SﬁEET

__|Project #: O90/0P==(Z

|site #:

2945/

Sampler:

<L

Start Date: / / < /o?

Well LD.: /) —

7
Well Dlameter@ 3

4 6 8

Total Well Depth: [9 @ Depth to Water -Pre: %‘7 / Post: ?‘?‘7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of" Eree Product (feet) ‘
~ |Referenced to: PVC Grede {Flow Cell Tyge .
Purge Method: " Grundfos Pump
" Sampling Method cated Tubing
Flow Rate: M-Q//ﬂ’

Time @22‘) pH (m&n@m? (g-g(f)l..) (?1113,) W(:aerls Observations
7 _\yad 74z e | \29% |IB0| Zeo | 227
izo |I119 (777|694 | 44 (%ol |41] 622 %27
1122 ||| 2] [73%| sz 45~ |215|28| Teo  [ZHE
76 |[l7 0.9% | A | 42— 297 1| | (7o [P o
1A Lo 7951758 | 22_lz10 [P14] 1520 [27]
W 79| 520 [ 40 |ze7 (227 oo |322
Tz WL 797 128 | 24 246% %21 | zleo %‘H

Did well dewater? . Yes @

Amount actually evacu#ted:_Z 80 IV\Q_

Sampling Time: HZT

SamplinéDate / / 9 /o?

| Sample I.D. 57'\0-0/0%7?*- G~ |\ - Z—Laboratory: %\[er

| Analyzed for

" TPH-G BTEX MITBE TPH-D

@

Time

Duplicate L.D.:

 |Bquipment Blark 1D.:




| __{Project #: OO0/ =L

CHEVRON LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
Site #: ‘39 943'/

Start Date:  / / v /O?

Well Dxameter@ 3 4 6 8
Depth to Water  Pre: 77%" Post: ?}Z’-

Sampler: <=
Well LD.: ) — %
Total Well Depth: %7

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet) '
Referenced to: PVCS  Grade [Flow Cell Type V o=
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump Sraltic Pump " Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: cated Tubing New Tubing Other
~ FlowRate: _/ ﬂ'\Q’/ﬁ' Pump Depth:
Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP :Watechmoved '
Time l@or"l") pH [(mS o@ (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (galso@ Observations
5% o571 767 | 4ab | 45 |22 (4] | 700 |zow
721 |04l (79| 2| 24 | 157176 200 B2t
ol pr8 o7 470 | 15| heb 1201|960 744
zo7 040 ot ] o |187|2%2] 1222 B/
(oo T tz-n 47 |4 [zt RA 150 3.6
2z 0431307 499 | ¥ 171 [273| (80 [B77

IDid well deivater? Yes

Amount actually evacuated: %00 W\Q

Sampling Time: rZIZ;

Sampling Date: [ / 9 /OC)‘

Sample LD.: G W-0/cP07- P43 - fW| % Laboratory: { gycaste, -

| Analyzed for:

©  TPH-G BTEX MIBE

TPHD

Other (ol

@

Time

Duplicate L.D.:

Equipment Blank LD.:




ATTACHMENT B

LANCASTER LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

632322 (3)



Plass _____Analysis Report

2425 New Holtand Pike, PO Boxt 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 « 717-656-2300 Fex 717-656-2681+ wwwlancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS ‘
Prepared for:
CRA
1420 80th Street SW
Suite A

Everett WA 98203
425-212-5100
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1127595. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, January 10,
2009. The PO# for this group is 4011694 and the release number is MTI.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
GW-010909-99481-MW2 Water Sample 5574207
GW-010909-99481-MW3 Water Sample 5574208
GW-010909-99481-MW1 Water Sample 5574209
GW-010909-99481-Trip Water Sample 5574210
ELECTRONIC Chevron c/o CRA Attn: CRA EDD

COPY TO

ELECTRONIC Chevron c/o CRA -Attn: Michael Browning
COPY TO

ELECTRONIC Chevron c/o CRA Attn: Christine Schweigert
COPY TO .

ELECTRONIC CRA Attn: Jeffrey A. Cloud

COPY TO
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Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax;717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

GW-010909-99481-MW2 Water Sample
Facility# 99481

647 140th Ave Northeast-Bellevue,
Collected:01/09/2009 11:35

Submitted: 01/10/2009 10:00
Reported: 01/22/2009 at 17:32

Discard: 02/22/2009
140B2

CAT

No. Analysis Name

08357

08374
08375
08376
08377
08378
08379
08380

06053

05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT
No.
08357
06053
00813
01163

PAHs in waters by SIM

Benzo (a) anthracene
Chrysene

Benzo (b) fluoranthene
Benzo (k) fluoranthene
Benzo (a) pyrene
Indeno (1,2, 3-cd) pyrene
Dibenz (a,h)anthracene

BTEX by 8260B

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene (Total}

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

WA
by SL

CAS Number

56-55-3
218-01-9
205-99-2
207-08-9
50-32-8
193-39-5
53-70-3

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

WW5574207

As Receilved

Result

Carcinogenic PAHs have been reported for this sample.

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name

PAHs in waters by SIM
BTEX by 8260B

BNA Water Extraction
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Group No.

Account Number:

CRA

Page 1 of 1

1127595

11587

1420 80th Street SW

Suite A

Everett WA 98203

' As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

.0095
.0095
.0095
.0095
.0095
.0095
.0095

O 0O 0O 0 00O

[~ = R -]
SIS R By |

Please refer to the Quality

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-846 8270C SIM
SW-846 8260B
SW-846 3510C
SW-846 5030B

Trial#

1

1
1
1

Analysis
Date and Time
01/13/2009 15:41
01/21/2009 12:23
01/12/2009 14:45
01/21/2009 12:23

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

H B R ppp R

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

[ W

Analyst

Timothy J Trees
Ginelle L Feisgter
Kevin P Love
Ginelle L Feister

Dilution
 Factor
1

S



| ancaster
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5574208 Group No. 1127595
GW-010509-99481-MW3 Water Sample
Facility# 99481
647 140th Ave Northeast-Bellevue, WA
Collected:01/09/2009 12:15 by SL Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 01/10/2009 10:00 CRA
Reported: 01/22/2009 at 17:32 1420 80th Street SW
Discard: 02/22/2009 Suite A
Everett WA 98203
140B3
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
08357 PAHs in waters by SIM
08374 Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 N.D 0.0099 ug/1 1
08375 Chrysene 218-01-9 N.D 0.0053 ug/1 1
08376 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 N.D 0.0098 ug/1 1
08377 Benzo (k) fluoranthene 207-08-95 N.D 0.0099 ug/1 1
08378 Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 N.D 0.0099 ug/l 1
08379 Indenc(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 N.D 0.0099 ug/1 1
08380 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 N.D 0.0089 ug/1l 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Carcinogenic PAHs have been reported for this sample.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT . Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial{f Date and Time Analyst Factor
08357 PAHs in waters by SIM SW-846 8270C SIM 01/13/2009 16:13 Timothy J Trees 1
00813 BNA Water Extraction SW-846 3510C '01/12/2009 14:45 Kevin P Love 1
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5574209 Group No. 1127595
GW-010909-99481-MW1 Water Sample
Facility# 99481
647 1l40th Ave Northeast-Bellevue, WA
Collected:01/09/2008 12:50 by SL Account Number: 11597
Submitted: 01/10/2009 10:00 CRA
Reported: 01/22/2009 at 17:32 1420 80th Street SW
Discard: 02/22/2009 Suite A
Everett WA 98203
140B1
As Received
CAT A8 Received Method Dilutien
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
08357 PAHs in waters by SIM
08374 Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 N.D. 0.0098 ug/1 1
08375 Chrysene 218-01-9 N.D. 0.0098 ug/1l 1
08376 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 N.D. 0.0098 ug/1 1
08377 Benzolk)fluoranthene 207-08-9 N.D. 0.0098 ug/1 1
08378 Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 N.D. 0.0098 ug/1 1
08379 Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 N.D. 0.0098 ug/1 1
08380 Dibenz (a, h) anthracene 53-70-3 N.D. 0.0098 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C258
Carcinogenic PAHs have been reported for this sample.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for ‘overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial##f Date and Time Analyst Factor
08357 PAUs in waters by SIM SW-846 8270C SIM 01/13/2009 16:44 Timothy J Trees 1
00813 BNA Water Extracticn SW-846 3510C

01/12/2009 14:45 Kevin P Love 1
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5574210 Group No. 1127585
GW-010909-959481-Trip Water Sample
Facility# 99481
647 140th Ave Northeast-Bellevue, WA
Collected:01/09/2009 Account Number: 11997
Submitted: 01/10/2009 10:00 CRA )
Reported: 01/22/2009 at 17:32 1420 80th Street SW
Discard: 02/22/2009 Suite A ‘
Everett WA 98203
140TB
Ag Received
CAT As Receiwved Method Dilution
No. Analyseis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
06053 BTEX by 8260B
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) - 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Triald4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
06053 BTEX by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 01/21/2009 12:48 Ginelle L Feister 1

0lle3 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/21/2009 12:48 Ginelle L Feister

1
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300. Fax: 717-656-2681 » www.lancasterlabs.com

. Quality Control Summary.

Client Name: CRA

Reported: 01/22/09 at 05:32 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwigse specified in the

method.

Analysisg Name

Batch number: 09012WAE026
Benzo (a) anthracene
Chrysene

Benzo (b) fluoranthene
Benzo(k) fluoxanthene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Indenc(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene

Batch number: Z090212AA
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Unspiked (UNSPK)
Background (BKG)

Analysis Name

Batch number: Z090212A%
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Blank Blank
Result MDL
Sample number (s):
N.D. 0.010
N.D. 0.010
N.D. 0.010
N.D. 0.010
N.D, 0.010
N.D. 0.010
N.D. 0.010
Sample number(s):
N.D. 0.5
N.D 0.5
N.D 0.5
N.D 0.5

[o]

the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

Pagel of 2
Group Number: 1127595
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Report  LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Unite SREC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
5574207-5574209
ug/1 92 95 72-114 3 30
ug/1 98 102 76-116 5 30
ug/1 97 99 69-123 2 30
ug/1 100 101 72-122 1 30
ug/1 84 88 64-115 1 30
ug/1 96 99 69-124 2 a0
ug/1 o8 58 71-125 1 3o
5574207,5574210
ug/1 100 78-119
ug/1 103 85-115
ug/1 99 82-119
ug/1 101 83-113
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Ms MSD MS/MSD RPD  BRG DUP DUP Dup RPD
SREC %RE Limits MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Sample number(s): 5574207,5574210 UNSPK: P575324
110 109 83-128 1 30
113 111 83-127 2 30
109 107 82-129 2 20
110 108 82-130 1 30

Analysis Name: PAHs in waters by SIM

Batch number: 0Z9012WAE026

Nitrobenzene-ds

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

2-Fluorobiphenyl

Terphenyl-dl4

5574207 110
5574208 111
5574209 101
Blank 105

*- QOutside of specification

82
97
94
97

86
95
28
108

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page2 of 2

Quality Control Summary
Client Name: CRA Group Number: 1127595
Reported: 01/22/09 at 05:32 PM

Surrogate Quality Control
LCS 102 83 101
LCSD 114 100 106
Limits: 64-147 68-132 69-140
Analysis Name: BTEX by 8260CB
Batch number: Z090212AA .
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromofluorobenzene

5574207 88 89 96 91
5574210 89 89 96 89
Blank 88 89 96 90
LCS 88 80 97 91
MS 89 80 97 91
MSD 89 90 97 91
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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CHAIN OF CUSI1OLY FURNM

- _Chevron Environmental Management Company s 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road » San Ramon cA 94583-2324 coc_lof (
Chevren Slie l‘_{umbar : 99481 Chevron Consultant: cra ANALYSES REQUIRED
ge e Presarvzuon Codos
Program Designation: MJ2:2 Address: _1420 Both St SW, Sulls A, Eraret WA 50203
. H=HCL T=Thiasifate
Site Addreas (street, city, state / counly): B47 140ih Ava Everett, WA 98203
N — N =HNO,; B=NaQH
Nartheast Bellavye, WA ¢ King it Cont §=H,50, O =Ciher
p ANOrRa FPETUSKY
Ghevron PM: Stacle Harlung-Frerichs Consultant Contact: andrea Petusk QCO)A oG
Cansultant Phone No. 1425)353-6670 2.105 1979504
Chavron PM Phone No.: 825-842.0855 ‘—"7?’7‘0 5/ IS, G\DM 297343
Consuliant Project No. o .
O Retail and Terminal Business Unit (RTBU) Jcb i s - ¥
O Construstion/Retall Job . Sampling Company: Biains Tech Services E
~F Sampled By (Print): 4 = o
. - =
Sampler Signature: — L—@ﬁ_ § E
“Charge Gode: NWRTE-0033481-0-GML Test America | OtherLab Tomp. Bk Chetk | o Fa Special instrucions |
o . ‘NWRTB 00SITE NUMBER-0- OML Time Temp. | 3 B "
WBS ELEMENTS 5755 8th Strest E =< g r ':K
SrEAssESSMENT: AL REMEDIATION IMPLEMENTATION; RSL Tacoma, WA 28424 o a 5 z =
SnE MONITORING: OML  OPERATION MAINTENANCE & Manroring: MiL | Contack Heather Curbow _—  —— | b ] i o 2 o
(253) 922-2310 x130 —_— — | & & O 3] e o
Heather.Curbow@testa —_— | S 8 = olsl sl =
mericalnc.com < i 9 Bl | & ol w
g2 oZ|e(Z |52 8 =
g(28|=| 8| == |4 g 8 [ 3
SAMPLE ID AEIEHERHEEHEIFREE:
b i i = m
Field Palnt Name Matrix | TopDepth Mgf:d 4 Sampa Time fofContalners | Container Type E|EISI8 |9(8|0|2]8 3 E Notes/Comments
w003y APzl [ O%0d | /2o | €5 4 ‘
NA I ‘
Gl oI Per IXT IS [2f5— =
W-OROFIIPEG+ 1w | | NA 285 = >
G- P 17| N —_— | & X
T NA
WA o
NA
NA
NA
NA .
Relinquished By Compan DatefTime: Relinguished To Company Date/Time Turnarougd Tlme: .
% ‘é?g / Stan 24Hoursd 48 haursO 72 HoursOl
2. 7 Other
Relinquished By . Company / Date/Time Ralinquished Ta Cnmpahy Date/Time Sample Integnty' {Check by lab on amvaj)
/ — — - | Intact” ' Onfcs:” \/ Temp: 10 T
Relinquished By - - Date/Time Rellnquished Tq Date/Time coc#

Company /l
;

]
d

t@d’-"la

~ /o]0 (07

COC Revision Seattle, 04:07/08



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common -symbdls and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
V)
umhosi/cm
C

Cal
meq
d

ug

ml
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
(diet) calories Ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram(s) ’ mg
microgram(s) |
millititer(s) ul
cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific {est.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/i), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA dala qualifiers:

VZe moom>»

u
XY,Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument -

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+:~§C ngmw

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met

Spike amount not within control limits )
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories' accreditation scope meet all fequirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



Laboratory Report
Quality Assurance Checklist - Compliance Review

Project Summary Analytical Laboratory
Facility/Project No.:  9-9481/632322 Laboratory: Lancaster
Project Name: Bellevue Report 1.D.: 1127595
Report Type: < MT2-2 Report Date: 1/22/2009
Project Manager: Elizabeth Rugh Sample Collection Date: 1/10/2009

Laboratory Report and Compliance Review

HT Met? Yes No If no, explain:

All Requested Analyses Included Yes No If no, explain:

Lab Used Analyticat Method Requested: Yes No If no, explain:

Lab Met Requested Detection Limits: Yes No If no, explain:
Reported QC acceptable: Yes | No If no, explain:
Field Blanks: Type trip blank Detections ND
Field Duplicates: Location none RPD < 50%7?
Comments:

Reviewed By: J Cloud

Date: 1/26/2009



